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B°°K ‘”'8%" 1 ’}‘HE CIRCUIT COURT OF FATRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA

ESTATE OF HAROLD M. O'CONNELL

SECOND ACCOUNT OF JEAN M. O'CONNELL, EXECUTRIX
COVERING PERIOD FROM MAY 26, 1977 TO DECEMBER 31, 1980

Assets
received
or on
Deseription hand Disbursements
ASSETS REMATNING ON HAND AT Mav 26, 1977,
PER FIRST ACCOUNT:
One-nalf Interest £f residence and 3.3365 a. ‘
at 6541 p-=miconia Road, Springfield, Virginia $40,681.00
One-h hterest in 15 acres of unimproved land,
cotink Station, Fairfax, Virginia 37,500.00
_—T210 sh. Washington Mutusl Investors Fund, Inc. 6,709.45
’ 231 shares, New Virginia Bancorporation 1,952.50
Northern Virginia Bank, checking accou.nt 3,214.57
Personal books, clothing, etc. 500.00
Due to Jean M. O'Connell for advances (7,049.77)
$83,507.75 v
RECEPITS:
Dividends:
Washington Mutual Investors Fund, Inc.
“5/20 77 capital gain $ 217.80°
-5/20/77 145.20-
8/19/77 86.87
11/18/77 86.87
2/17/78 86.87 .
5/19/718 161.33.-
5/19/78 capital gain 111.69
8/18/78 87.99
11/17/78 87.99
2/16/79 100.56
5/18/79 163.1n
5/18/79 capital gain 276.54
8/17/79 104.00
11/16/79 104.00
2/15/80 17.00 1,938.12¢
New Virginia Bancorporation:
7/14/77 $§ 23.10
10/15/77 23.10
1/16/78 31.30
4/15/78 26.62
7/15/78 30,32
10/14/78 30.32
1/15/79 30.32
4/15/79 30,32
7/14/79 30.32
10/15/79 20.32
1/15/80 36,44
4/15/80 35.6U4
7/15/80 35.64 / T
10/15/80 35, 64 429.40 ‘
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY, VIKGINIA

abox  298mer ;&g )

ESTATE OF HAROLD M. O'CONNELL

“ SECOND ACCOUNT OF JEAN M. O'CONNELL, EXECUTRIX
COVERING PERIOD FROM MAY 26, 1977 TO DECEMBER 31, 1980

Assets
received
. . or on
' Description ) hand Disbursements
RECEIPTS: (Continued)
Interest:
Washington-Lee Savings & Loan Assoc.:
12/31/77 $ 66.28 ‘
12/31/78 2h1.65 . .
12/31/79 ' 261.35 \/
12/31/80 . 282.80. $ 8s52.08
Sale of stock: )
1,300 shares, Washington Mutual
Investors Fund -
Proceeds $8,867.06
Inventory value . 7,310.31 1,556.75 /

CHANGES IN CORPUS:

6/ 1/77 Washington Mutual Inveastors

Fund = 31 shares from :

reinvestment of dividend © 211,73 $ 211.73
5/30/78 Washington Mutual Investors o

Fund - 16 shares from . ' ' .

reinvestment of dividend ' 105.76 105.76 .
5/18/79 - Washington Mutual Investors -

Pund -~ 43 shares from ' '

reinvestment of dividend : i 283,37 283,37
1/16/78 5% etock dividend, New Virginia . ‘ .

. Bankcorporation - 11 shares - -

1/15/80 5% stock dividend, New Virginia ‘

Bancorporation - 12 shares - -

DISBURSEMENTS:

6/29/79 Bank service charge ' 1.00

9/28/79 Bank service charge 3.00

12/31/79 Bank service charge : : . 3.00
. EXPENSES PAID BY WIFE:

1976 real estate tax - $1,360.35 ' ' .

1977 real estate tax 1,360.42 '

1978 real estate tax , 1,282.23

1979 real estate tax . 1,204.05

1980 real estate tax J1,475.74 _

Inventory and first account 159.00 - . 6,841.79 l/
AMOUNTS PAID TO WIFE: ..

Washington Mutual Investors Fund dividends - $ 925.38

New Virginia Bankcorporation dividends 325,28

Proceeds of sale of stock 8,867.06

Balance of checking account 723.57 10,841.29v"  10,841.29
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IN "I‘HE CIRLUIT COURT'.OF FATRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA

ESTATE OF HAROLD M..Q'CONNELL,

SECOND ACCOUNT OF JEAN M. OfCONNELL, EXECUTRIX
COVERING PERIOD FROM MAY 26, 1977 TO DECEMBER 31, 1980

PAGE 3

Description

Assets
received
or on '
hand Disbursements

DISTRIBUTION OF PERSONAL FROPERTY TO WIFE

ASSETS REMATNING AT DECEMBER 31, 1980:

One-half interest in residence and 3.3365

acres at 6541 Franconia Road,
Springfield, Virginia

One~half interest in 15 acres of unimproved
land, Accotink Station, Fairfax, Virginia

254 shares, New Virginia Bancorporation’

Washington-Lee Savings & Loan Association -

Certificate

Due to Jean M. O'Connell for net advances -

/é
Date

State of Virginia

County of Fairfax, to-y‘ﬁt:‘
R Ro‘ber.t J. McCendiish, Jr.,

$ 500.00

" 40,681.00

.37,500.00
1,952.50

~:3,852.08
~(3,050.27)

TOTAL . ﬁg,zzé.zg/“ﬁg,za&zg/ :

Respectfully submitted,

Jean M, 0'Connell, Executrix

(WIFE oF Preered
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PHILIP D. SHALLOWAY

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELLOR AT LAW
SUITE 805

7620 LITTLE RIVER TURNPIKE
ANNANDALE, VIRGINIA 22003

POST OFFICE DRAWER 450

Jean M. 0O'Connell

TELEPHONE
(703) 941-3700

, September 8 1983
6541 Franconia Road eesehellelliesn 1905
Springfield, VA 22150

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
CHARGES§ AS OF :@;’EPTEMBER 1
8/1 Conference 1.1 $110.00

TOTAL DUE $110.00
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VIRGINIAS?‘
COMMISSIONER QF AQCQUNTS
CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY
REs Harold A. 07Connell Estate
FIDUCIARY NOs 213840
QUALIFICATION DATEs: June 18, 1975
SUMMONS

IO THE SHERIFF OF __/\. v Mo
STATE OF VIRGINIA, GREETINGSS

[ -

NHEREAS,

Jean M. 0“Connell

6541 Franconia Road

Springfield, VA
gualified on the above date as fiduciary of the above-referenced
matter and has failed to make certain filings with the Com-
missioner of Accounts as required by law as more particularly
set forth belows _

THEREFORE, you are hereby directed to summons said fiduciary

to present before me, within thirty (30) days from the date of
the service of this summons, the following?

A proper Accounting accompanied by the required fee
and vouchers.,

GIVEN under my hand in Fairfax County, Yirginia, this

__LY_E day of DWU‘J\{) ’ I*‘)ﬂ.

(Deputy‘,Commissioner of Accounts

NOTICE TO THE FIDUCIARYs

The fee for this summons is $25., Checks should be made payable
to "Commissioner of AccountsY. This fee is chargeable to the
Fiduciary and not the Estate.




COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE

4069 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD

TELEPHONE 385-0268
ROBERT J. McCANDLISH, JR.

. COMMISSIONER OF ACCOUNTS FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030

CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY

' Date:

Re:

Col. Clement J. Wall

3219 Highland Lane

Fairfax, VA 22031

You requested an extension to January

31,

JESSE B. WILSON, Il
DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF ACCOUNTS .

v

December 26, 1984

Estate of Harold A. O'Copnell \
Fiduciary No. 21840

1085 for filing

this accounting in the above matter.

This extension is hereby granted.

Very truly yours,

Tt

ROBERT J

Commissioner of Accounts

/

o &

McCANDLISH, JR.
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Second Account



Corey-
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FATRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA
ESTATE OF HAROLD M. O'CONNELL PAGE 1
SECOND ACCOUNT OF JEAN M. O'CONNELL, EXECUTRIX CF“A‘NOO 9“““40)
COVERING PERIOD FROM MAY 26, 1977 TO DECEMBER 31, 1980
Assets
received
or on
Description hand Disbursements
ASSETS REMATNING ON HAND AT MAY 26, 1977,
PER FIRST ACCOUNT:
One-half interest in residence and 3.3365 a.

at 6541 Franconia Road, Springfield, Virginia $40,681.00
One-half interest in 15 acres of unimproved land,

Accotink Station, Fairfax, Virginia 37,500.00
1210 sh. Washington Mutual Investors Fund, Inec. 6,709.45
231 shares, New Virginia Bancorporation 1,952.50
Northern Virginia Bank, checking account 3,214.57
Personal books, clothing, etc. 500.00
Due to Jean M. O'Connell for advances (7,049.77)

$33,507.75
RECEPITS:
Dividends:
Washington Mutual Investors Fund, Inc.:
5/20/77 capital gain $ 217.80
5/20/77 145,20
8/19/71 86.87
11/18/77 86.87
2/17/78 86.87
5/19/78 161.33
5/19/78 capital gain 111.69
8/18/78 87.99
11/17/78 87.99
2/16/79 100.56
5/18/79 163.41
5/18/79 capital gain 276.54
8/17/79 104.00
11/16/79 104.00
2/15/80 117.00 1,938.12
New Virginia Bancorporation:
7/18/77 . $ 23.10
10/15/77 23.10
1/16/78 31.30
4/15/78 26.62
7/15/78 30.32
10/14/78 ‘ 30.32
1/15/79 20.32
4/15/79 20.32
7/14/79 30.32
10/15/79 30.32
1/15/80 36. 4L
4/15/80 35.64
7/15/80 : 35. 64

10/15/80 35. 64 429,40



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FATRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA

ESTATE OF HAROLD M. O'CONNELL PAGE 2

SECOND ACCOUNT OF JEAN M. O'CONNELL, EXECUTRIX
COVERING PERIOD FROM MAY 26, 1977 TO DECEMBER 31, 1980

Assets
received
or on
Description hand Disbursements
RECEIPTS: (Continued)
Interest:
Washington-Lee Savings & Loan Assoc.:
12/31/77 $ 66.28
12/%1 /78 241,65
12/31/79 261.35
12/%1/80 282.80 ¢$ 852.08
Sale of stock:
1,300 shares, Washington Mutual
Investors Fund -
Proceeds $8,867.06
Inventory value 7,310.31 1,556.75

CHANGES IN CORPUS:

6/ 1/77 Washington Mutual Investors

Pund - 31 shares from

reinvestment of dividend 211.73 $ 211.73
5/3%0/78  Washington Mutual Investors

FPund - 16 shares from

reinvestment of dividend 105.76 105.76
5/18/79  Washington Mutual Investors

FPund - 43 shares from

reinvestment of dividend : 283,37 283,37
1/16/78 5% stock dividend, New Virginia ,

Bankcorporation - 11 shares - -
1/15/80 5% stock dividend, New Virginia

Bancorporation - 12 shares - -

DISBURSEMENTS :
6/29/79 Bank service charge 1.00
9/28/79  Bank service charge 3.00
12/31/79 Bank service charge 3.00

EXPENSES PATD BY WIFE:

1976 real estate tax $1,360.35
1977 real estate tax 1,360.42
1978 real estate tax 1,282.23
© 1979 real estate tax 1,204.05
1980 real estate tax 1,475.74
Inventory and first account 159.00 6,841.79
AMOUNTS PAID TO WIFE:
Washington Mutual Investors Fund dividends $ 925.38
New Virginia Bankcorporation dividends 325.28
Proceeds of sale of stock 8,867.06

Balance of checking account 723.57 10,841.29 10,841.29



IN THE CIRCULT COURT OF FATRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA

ESTATE OF HAROLD M. O'CONNELL PAGE 3
SECOND ACCOUNT OF JEAN M. O'CONNELL, EXECUTRIX
COVERING PERIOD FROM MAY 26, 1977 TO DECEMBER 31, 1980
Agsets
received
or on
Description hand Disbursements
DISTRIBUTION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY TO WIFE $ 500.00
ASSETS REMAINING AT DECEMBER 31, 1980:
One-half interest in residence and 3.33%65
acres at 6541 Franconia Road,
Springfield, Virginia 40,681.00
One-half interest in 15 acres of unimproved
land, Accotink Station, Fairfax, Virginia 37,500.00
254 shares, New Virginia Bancorporation 1,852.50
Washington-Lee Savings & Loan Association =
Certificate 3,852.08
Due to Jean M. O'Connell for net advances (3,050.27)
TOTAL $29,726.25  $99,726.25

\

Respectfully submitted,

S

Jean M. 0'Connell, Executrix
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FATRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA

ESTATE OF HAROLD M. O'CONNELL — PAGE 1
(Fd. N 2 15«1.,0)
SECOND ACCOUNT OF JEAN M. O'CONNELL, EXECUTRIX
COVERING PERIOD FROM MAY 26, 1977 TO DECEMBER 31, 1980
Assets
received
or on
Description hand Disbursements
ASSETS REMAINING ON HAND AT MAY 26, 1977,
PER FIRST ACCOUNT:
One-half interest in residence and 3.3365 a.

at 6541 Franconia Road, Springfield, Virginia $40,681.00
One-half interest in 15 acres of unimproved land,

Accotink Station, Fairfax, Virginia 37,500.00
1210 sh. Washington Mutual Investors Fund, Inc. 6,709.45
231 shares, New Virginia Bancorporation 1,952.50
Northern Virginia Bank, checking account 3,214.57
Personal books, clothing, etc. 500.00
Due to Jean M. 0'Connell for advances (7,049.77)

$83,507.75
RECEPITS:
Dividends:
Washington Mutual Investors Fund, Inc.:
5/20/77 capital gain $ 217.80
5/20/77 145.20
8/19/77 86.87
11/18/77 86.87
2/17/78 86.87
5/19/78 161.33
5/19/78 capital gain , 111.69
8/18/78 87.99
11/17/78 87.99
2/16/79 100.56
5/18/79 163. 41
5/18/79 capital gain 276.54
8/17/79 104,00
11/16/79 104.00
2/15/80 117.00 1,938.12
New Virginia Bancorporation:
/14777 , $ 23.10
10/15/77 23%.10
1/16/78 31.30
4/15/78 26.62
7/15/78 30.32
10/14/78 : 30.32
1/15/79 20.32
4/15/79 30.32
7/14/79 30.32
10/15/79 20.32
1/15/80 36. 44
4/15/80 35.64
7/15/80 : 35.64
10/15/80 35.64 429.40



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FATRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA
ESTATE OF HAROLD M. O'CONNELL PAGE 2
SECOND ACCOUNT OF JEAN M. O'CONNELL, EXECUTRIX
COVERING PERIOD FROM MAY 26, 1977 TO DECEMBER 31, 1980
Assets
received
or on
Description hand Disbursements
RECEIPTS: (Continued)
Interest:
Washington-Lee Savings & Loan Assoc.:
12/31/77 $ 66.28
12/31/78 241,65
12/31/79 261.35
12/%1/80 282.80 § 852.08
Sale of stock:
1,300 shares, Washington Mutual
Investors Fund -
Proceeds $8,867.06
Inventory value 7,310.31 1,556.75
CHANGES IN CORPUS: '
6/ 1/77 Washington Mutual Investors
Pund - 31 shares from
reinvestment of dividend 211.73 $ 211.73
5/30/78  Washington Mutual Investors
Pund - 16 shares from
reinvestment of dividend 105.76 105.76
5/18/79  Washington Mutual Investors
Fund - 43 shares from
reinvestment of dividend 283,37 283. 37
1/16/78 5% stock dividend, New Virginia
Bankcorporation - 11 shares - -
1/15/80 5% stock dividend, New Virginia
Bancorporation - 12 shares - -
DISBURSEMENTS :
6/29/79 Bank service charge 1.00
9/28/79  Bank service charge 3.00
12/31/79 Bank service charge 3.00
EXPENSES PATD BY WIFE:
1976 real estate tax $1,360.35
1977 real estate tax 1,360.42
1978 real estate tax 1,282.23
1979 real estate tax 1,204.05
1980 real estate tax 1,475.74
Inventory and first account 159.00 6,841.79
AMOUNTS PAID TO WIFE:
Washington Mutual Investors PFund dividends $ 925.38
New Virginia Bankcorporation dividends 325,28
Proceeds of sale of stock 8,867.06
Balance of checking account 723.57 10,841.29 10,841.29



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FATRFAX COUNTY, VIRGINIA

ESTATE OF HAROLD M. O'CONNELL PAGE 3
SECOND ACCOUNT OF JEAN M. O'CONNELL, EXECUTRIX
COVERING PERIOD FROM MAY 26, 1977 TO DECEMBER 31, 1980
Assets
received
or on
Description hand Disbursements
DISTRIBUTION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY TO WIFE $ 500.00
ASSETS REMAINING AT DECEMBER 31, 1980:
One-half interest in residence and 3.3365
acres at 6541 Franconia Road,
Springfield, Virginia 40,681.00
One-half interest in 15 acres of unimproved
land, Accotink Station, Fairfax, Virginia 37,500.00
254 shares, New Virginia Bancorporation 1,952.50
Washington-Lee Savings & Loan Association -
Certificate 3,852.08
Due to Jean M. 0'Connell for net advances (3,050.27)
TOTAL $29,726.25 $99,726.25

i

Respectfully submitted,

Ser . O Ossenill

Jean M. 0'Connell, Executrix

r/gaz 8, 1995~

Date
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» Wast Al and Testanent

OoF
JEAN M. O'CONNELL

I, Jean M. O'Connell, of the Cbunty of Fairfax, Virginia,
being of soun@ and disposing mind, memory and understanding,. do
hereby make, ﬁﬁblish and declare this instrument in writipg as and )
for my Last Wili,and Testament, hereby.expressly revoking all former'

Wills and other tastamentary dispositions heretofore made by me.

1. I direct that all my just debts ana funeral expenses

be paid as promptly practicable éfter my death. I authbrized my
co-executors, hereinafter named, to expend such sums as they in their
sold discretion méy dee% proper for my funeral and interment, inﬁluding
the acquisition of any bur\jal site and the erection and engraving
of grave monuments, regardl&ss of any limitation fixed by statute,
rule of court, or otherwise. .
2, All the rest, regidue and remainaer of my property,
real and personal, tangible and \intangible, wheresoever situate and
howsoever held, I give, devise an bequeath,'in fee simple, share
and share alike, to my children, JEQN MARY O'CONNELL NADER, of New
Kenéington, Pennsylvania; SHEILA ANN O'CONNELL-SHEVENELL, of Eortland,
Maine; and ANTHONY MINER O'CONNELL,- St. Louis, Missouri, per gtirpes
3. I hereby nominate, constitute and appoint my said son,
ANTHONY MINER O'CONNELL, and my lawyer) PHILIP D, SHALLOWAY, to be the
Co-Executors of this, my Last_will and stament, to serve without
bond or undértaking; and I herebg waive appraisement of my estate.
I authoriée and empower my Co-Executors in\the administration of my
estate to sell, transfer, assign and convey, upon such terms as they
shall deem proper, any part or all of my reall and personal estate,
at public or private sale, without order of cdurt, apd to execute,

acknowledge and deliver proper deeds therefor,\without liability

on any purchaser to see to the application of the purchase money.
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IN WITNESS'WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my'hand and seal ﬁo
this my Last Will and Testament, on the margin of each page of which
lother than this page being any signafure and seal, I have eigned my
name, all on this ;éﬁu[ day of Q/Qgﬂ, , 1985, in the County

of Fairfax, Commonwealfh of Virginia.

The foregoing signature of the Testatrix was made, and the '

foregoing Will was ackn

edged by the said Testatrix, in the presencd

of us, three competent witnesses, present at the same time; and we}

the saio witnesses ‘do hereunto subscribe said Will in the piesence of

said Testatrix, and in the prgsence of each other, at the .request of
N

said Testatrix, this % " day of - 'thya.;\j , 1985,
/

/QQ\O , (/'\Ikr\«i(""‘m-.« (.V'I ') (l I (:J n{(/p Lj_)( /" \,‘ﬂ[ vl-'/(‘)"/

0{ @ AERP T2 ISP
}\ n’ : I() ”(X)?f/f . 5(,)‘4': Gowd oy bpis Gy
< [ENY NN »‘—rl"l
/7‘*2//%@ /}\;3/4/ Aol bz m//v &y €
X / pa /1/)‘4_)4/ VbL/fI/Il/cr 2203/

STATE OF VIRGINIA

COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, to-wit:

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notgry Public, on this day
Cetere S Tomwnsson) -
.;ﬂ/.{ Yy B, Sﬂfw’waw ¢, and C/ Lot )L’j Ll , known

to me to be the Testatrix and the witnessek, respectively, whose namew

personally appeared JEAN M. O'CONNELL, .

are slgned to the foregoing Last Will and Tegtament, and all of these
persone being oy me first duly sworn) JEAN M.\ O'CONNELL, the

Testatrix, declared to me and to the witnesseg in my presence that
said instrument is her Last Will and Testament and that she had
willinély signed.and executed it in the presernce of said witnessee

as her free and voluntary act for the purposes| therein expressed.

Said witnesses stated before me that the foregping Last Will and




Testament was executed and acknowledged by the Testatrix as her Last

Wil and Testament-in the presence of said witneséés who, in her

prese e and at her request, and in the presence of each other, did
subscribe .eir names thereto as attesting witnesses on:the day of
the date of sait\Will, and that the Testatrix, at the time of the
exécution of said wi Qas over the age of eighteen (18) ye&rs and

of sound and disposing mixd and memory.

L

Subscribed, sworn and acknowledged hefore me Ry JEAN M.

O'CONNELL, the Testatrix, and _ Lewirer A T Apisio

Z s B, A//}zdm,d»; - , and o T dcw\\u ,
. | m——
witnesses, this giéa/ day of /4”Ahb4ﬁ?( , 1985.

- -
/) »)? L e ’/ % ;_‘//

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 11/3/86




PHILIP D. SHALLOWAY '

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELLOR AT LAW
SUITE 503
7620 LITTLE RIVER TURNPIKE

ANNANDALE, VIRGINIA 22003
POST OFFICE DRAWER 450

TELEPHONE
(703) 941.3700

Mrs. Jean M. O'Connell January 3 19 85
6541 Franconia Road

Springfield, VA. 22150

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED

Review of file, Meeting with Commissioner of Accounts,
Review of Fiduciary File, Checking of land records

to ascertain title, Telephone calls to accountant,
ard Conference

6.0 hrs. $600.00

Preparation of Last Will and Testament 150.00

BATANCE DUE ON ACCOUNT $750.00
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PHILIP D. SHALLOWAY

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELLOR AT LAW
SUITE 505
7620 LITTLE RIVER TURNPIKE
ANNANDALE. VIRGINIA 22003
POST OFFICE DRAWER 450 TELEPHONE
703/941-3700

January 16, 1985

Mrs. Jean M. O'Connell
6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, VA. 22150

Dear Mrs. O'Connell:

Upon reviewing my files I cannot find where you have paid for your
Iast Will and Testament. You stated that you had a cancelled check.
Please forward to me a copy of that check so I can determine where that
payment was credited. Usually on fee checks, we like to pencil in our
* file number scmewhere on the face of the check and that reference would
be most helpful to me in determining where your check was credited.

I discussed your objections concerning our fees with Mr. Wall who
was quite surprised at your position. Since you feel so strongly that
the work we did at your request did not justify the $600.00 charged, Mr.
Wall authorized me to deduct $100.00 from the bill for the time he ex-
pended. You must remember the work we did for you was done without con-
sultation since you delivered a file to us and was unavailable for dis-
cussion about it since you went out of town immediately after delivery.
The file was reviewed carefully. Mr. Wall did contact and meet with the
Cammissioner of Accounts and reviewed your probate file at the clerk's
office. We also made various telephone calls to your past accountants
and checked the land records to make sure that title was correct. All
of these things involve time which the Client does not see but the time,
in fact, was expended.

In reference to outlining your fee to eliminate the Trust set up
in your husband's lLast Will and Testament, I feel that since you have
disputed our time and fees previously charged to you, it would be better
for you to obtain another attorney to provide that service for you. If
you will recall, your husband's Will was quite long and camplicated and
removal of the Trust eould be quite complex and time consuming, and it
would be unfair for me to estimate a fee to provide that service at this
time.

Remember your deadline to file your accounting is the 31st day of

this month, and I wish you the best of luck in accomplishing this account-
ing and finding another attorney to provide the services outlined herein.

\% t:i'ul yours
Philip D. Shalloway

PDS /mb



Supplant

"l also would like you to be at least courteous to my friends. They know you do not want
them around so you may not see much of them. They are people who helped me when |
was desperately in need of help and had no place to turn. Joanne especially was

helpful. When [1] Ed Prichard was going to charge me %4 of your Dad's estate for his fee
and [2] Shalloway had a mental break down when he was going to work on the estate it
was Joanne who helped me by explaining what | had to do. She did not want to be a co-
trustee but | begged her and she agreed reluctantly tho she had never done it for anyone
else. I still think [3] you owe her an apology and a box of candy or bouquet of flowers.*
Better late than never. And I would feel ever so much better. Please. Just treat my friends
like you want me to treat yours. ..."

(From Jean O'Connell’s letter of September 6, 1988, to Anthony O'Connell, in part)

*| would like to know what Joanne Barnes told Jean O’Connell in her telephone
call (Reference Joanne Barnes letter of August 16, 1985)

Flag:

If you are led to believe that your established advisers are not serving you well or you
should not pay them their full fees; and you trust that and do not pay them their full fee, it
guarantees that your relationship with your established advisers will end.

Edward White only charged Jean O’Connell $50 for her new Will on May 30, 1985,
naming Joanne Barnes and Anthony O’Connell as co-executors. Jean O’Connell’s check
registry shows no charge for the September 20, 1985, codicil to her Will by Edward
White naming Edward White and innocent Jean Nader as co-executors.
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Sticky Note
1/3/85 is the date of the fake lost account that Jean O'Connell is led to believe Philip Shalloway is responsible for, the date of Jean O'Connell's office visit with Philip Shalloway, the date of the Will drafted by Philip Shalloway, and the date of his bill
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Sticky Note
1/23/85 is the date of the fake final account
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PHILIP D. SHALLOWAY
ATTORNEY AND COUNSELLOR AT LAW .
: SUITE 505
7620 LITTLE RIVER TURNPIKE

ANNANDALE, VIRGINIA 22003
POST OFFICE DRAWER 450 TELEPHONE
703 /9041-3700

February 8, 1985

Mrs. Jean M. O'Connell
6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, VA. 22150

Dear Mrs. O'Connell:

I am in receipt of your letter of February 3, 1985, and even
though I did not remember keeping any of your papers 1 campletely
reviewed my file, contacted Mr. Clement J. Wall who also reviewed
his file, and it is both of our recollection that all the papers,
including the items you requested in your correspondence, were re-
turned to you at our last meeting on January 3, 1985.

The two items you refer to had to be given to you because,
without them, your accountant could not have prepared the final
accounting that was due January 31, 1985. Perhaps you should
contact your accountant to see if you gave them to her.

I hope you find your papers soon.

Vi truly yours,
\
M O )
Philip DY Shall

PDS/mb

cc: Clement J. Wall



POST OFFICE DRAWER 450

PHILIP D. SHALLOWAY

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELLOR AT LAW
SUITE 505
7620 LITTLE RIVER TURNPIKE

ANNANDALE, VIRGINIA 22003

TELEPHONE
{703) 841-3700

Mrs. Jean M. O'Connell LFebruary 14 19.85.
6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, VA. 22150
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED

Review of file, Meeting with Commissioner of Accounts,

Review of Fiduciary File, Checking of land records

to ascertain title, Telephone calls to accountant,

and Conference 6.0 hrs. $600.00
Preparation of Last Will and Testament 150.00
BALANCE DUE ON ACCOUNT $750.00
Credit fram Clement J. Wall 100.00
Credit on previous payment (¥*) 110.00
BALANCE DUE ON ACCOUNT $540.00

(*)

I believe this $110.00 was paid for a conference and not
for your Will since it was not executed until sometime
later. However, to prevent any further confusion I am
giving you full credit for this payment.



Jean O'Connell
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PHILIP D. SHALLOWAY

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELLOR AT LAW
SUITE 505
7620 LITTLE RIVER TURNPIKE
ANNANDALE, VIRGINIA 22003

POST OFFICE DRAWER 450

) amemcan PC

March 1, 1985

Mrs. Jean M. O'Connell
6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, VA. 22150

Dear Mrs. O'Connell:

Enclosed is your check in the amount of $80.00 which is
campletely unacceptable.

As I explained in my previous letter, the time was spent
on your case and you have also received a credit of $210.00
towards the amount billed and no other credits will be given.

The total sum of $540.00 is still due and owing.

uly yours,

PhJ.lJ.p %

PDS/mb
Encl.

19 85 751

Capsicura longum

®FUEEDDLDLL"

| 3’,_. der . JETE
RED PEPPER

TELEPHONE
703 /941-3700



PHILIP D. SHALLOWAY

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELLOR AT LAW
SUITE 505
7620 LITTLE RIVER TURNPIKE

ANNANDALE, VIRGINIA 22003
POST OFFICE DRAWER 450 TELEPHONE

(703) 941-3700

Mrs. Jean M. O'Connell .As of March 31 19..85
6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, VA. 22150

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED

BALANCE DUE ON PREVIOUS BILLING $540.00



PHILIP D. SHALLOWAY

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELLOR AT LAW
SUITE 505
7620 LITTLE RIVER TURNFIKE

. ANNANDALE, VIRGINIA 22003
POST OFFICE DRAWER 450 :

TELEPHONE

{703) 9241-3700

Mrs. Jean M. 0'Connell As of April 30
6541 Francomia Road sl
Springfield, VA. 22150

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED

BALANCE DUE QN PREVIQUS BILLING $540.00




PLEASE BE SURE TO DEDUCT CHARGES THAT AFFECT YOUR ACCOUNT

SUBTRACTIONS

ADOCITIONS

[ BALANCE FORWARD
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PHILIP D. SHALLOWAY

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELLOR AT LAW
SUITE 505

7620 LITTLE RIVER TURNPIKE

ANNANDALE, VIRGINIA 22003
POST OFFICE DRAWER 450

Mrs. Jean M. O'Connell As of June 30

6541 Franconia Road 1P vos e ol Srecirodts el oot

Springfield, VA. 22150

TELEPHONE
(703} 941.3700

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED

BALANCE DUE ON PREVIOUS BILLING $540.00




PHILIP D. SHALLOWAY

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELLOR AT LAW

7620 LITTLE RIVER TURNPIKE
ANNANDALE, VIRGINIA 22003

POST OFFICE DRAWER 450

* SUITE BOS

TELEPHONE
(703) 941-3700

Mrs. Jean M. 0'Commell As of July 31 . . . 19..85
6541 Franconia Road ‘
Springfield, VA, 22150
i
FOR PROFESSIONAL. SERVICES RENDERED
BALANCE DUE ON PREVIOUS BILLING $540.00




PHILIP D. SHALLOWAY

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELLOR AT LAW
SUITE 505
7620 LITTLE RIVER TURNPIKE

ANNANDALE, VIRGINIA 22003 o
POST OFFICE DRAWER 450 TELEPHONE

{703) 241.3700
Mrs. Jean M. 0'Connell As of August 31 19 85
6541 Franconia Road

Springfield, VA. 22150

FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED

BALANCE DUE ON PREVIOUS BILLING $540.00




PHILIP D. SHALLOWAY

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELLOR AT LAW
SUITE 505
7620 LITTLE RIVER TURNPIKE

ANNANDALE, VIRGINIA 22003
POST OFFICE DRAWER 450

Mrs. Jean M. 0'Connell
6541 Franconia Road

Springfield, VA, 22150

of September

TELEPHONE
(703) 941-3700

FOR PROFESSIONAL. SERVICES RENDERED

BALANCE DUE ON PREVIOUS BILLING

$540.00



POST OFFICE DRAWER 450

PHILIP D. SHALLOWAY

ATTORNEY AND COUNSELLOR AT LAW
SUITE BOS
7620 LITTLE RIVER TURNPIKE

ANNANDALE, VIRGINIA 22003

TELEPHONE
(708) 9241.3700

Mrs. Jean M. O0'Connell .As of October 31 19..85
6541 Franconia Road
Springfield, VA. 22150
FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES RENDERED
BALANCE DUE ON PREVIQUS BILLING $540.00




VIRGINTIA:
COMMISSIONER gg ACCOUNTS
CIRCUIT COURT OF FAIRFAX COUNTY
RE: Harold A. O'Connell Estate
FIDUCIARY NO: 21840
QUALIFICATION DATE: June 18, 1975
SUMMONS

TO THE SHERIFF OF COUNTY OF FAIRFAX
STATE OF VIRGINIA, GREETINGS:

WHEREAS,

Jean M. 0'Connell

6541 Franconia Road

Springfield, VA 22152
qualified on the above date as fiduciary of the above-referenced
matter and has failed to make certain filings with the Com-
missioner of Accounts as required by law as more particularly
set forth below; |

THEREFORE, you are hereby directed to summons said fiduciary

to present before me, within thirty (30) days from fhe date of

the service of this summons, the following:

A proper Accounting accompanied by the required fee
and vouchers.

GIVEN under my hand in Fairfax County, Virginia, this

_ P aay of /f\u/QM\ , 197b .
A\

(Deputy) Cg¢mm oner of Accounts

NOTICEkTO THE FIDUCIARY:

The fee for this summons is $25. Checks should be made payable
to “Cqmmissioner of Accounts”. This fee is chargeable to the
Fiduciary and not the Estate. '

W S-b ~ ¢




Executed in Fairfax Copnty, visginia, 11is
.......... day ol.. Aoy 1 ,/O?LO'M
by POSTING a true copy of the within mentioned
papgrs on the front door ef the usual } “acc ol coode of
............ = WO AL Y T V2 S
neither...5. he nor any member of the «umily over
pixteen years of age being found there.

M. WAYNE HUGGINS, SHERIFE

By Q{:)g]wﬁuﬁ‘!@

Deputy Sherilt
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